

## PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY GOVERNMENT

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE

July 11, 2022

The Honorable Calvin S. Hawkins, II Chair Prince George's County Council 1301 McCormick Drive Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20774

Dear Chair Hawkins:

Enclosed for the County Council's consideration and pursuant to Section 505 of the County Charter, is a resolution extending the appointment of Mr. Michael Johnson as Acting Director, Department of Public Works and Transportation for a period of up to four calendar months from the date of this resolution. Executive Order No. 7-2022 provided for the appointment of Mr. Johnson, June 12, 2022.

Mr. Michael D. Johnson, P.E. is a high performing executive with more than three (3) decades of public works and engineering experience. He was most recently Director of Public Works for the City of Annapolis where he directed unionized and non-unionized staff and developed and implemented a \$15 million annual operating budget and a \$25 million infrastructure and stormwater capital improvement program. He previously served as Director of Public Works and City Engineer for the City of Gaithersburg and was Acting Executive Director of Water Utility for the City of East Orange.

Mr. Johnson possesses the knowledge, skills and experience necessary for the continued efficient operation of the Department of Public Works and Transportation. The Council's expeditious and favorable consideration of this resolution is greatly appreciated. Should you have further questions or concerns, please contact Miriam L. Brewer, Appointments Liaison, at 301 952-4136.

Sincerely

Angela aleobrooks

Angela D. Alsobrooks County Executive